employees and consultants, whether in tort or in contract, for any cause of 
action, as follows: 1) for insured liabilities, to the amount of insurance then 
available to fund any settlement , award, or verdict, or 2) if no such 
insurance coverage is held or available with respect to the cause of action, 
twenty five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) or one hundred percent (100%) 
of the fee paid to J-U-B under this Agreement, whichever is less. J-U-B 
carries professional liability insurance and will provide a certificate of 
insurance at the request of the CLIENT. For purposes of this section,

[...]

employees and consultants, whether in tort or in contract, for any cause of 
action, as follows: 1) for insured liabilities, to the amount of insurance then 
available to fund any settlement , award, or verdict, or 2) if no such 
insurance coverage is held or available with respect to the cause of action, 
twenty five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) or one hundred percent (100%) 
of the fee paid to J-U-B under this Agreement, whichever is less. J-U-B 
carries professional liability insurance and will provide a certificate of 
insurance at the request of the CLIENT. For purposes of this section,